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This matter cones before the tout on appeal by 

Appellant, Dr, Sun, of an order issued by the S t a t e  X e c l i c a l  I 
Board (Board) which indefinitely sus9ends amellant ' s l icense -- 

t 

to practice medicine and surgery in Ohia. This appeal w a s  

perfected pursuant to R, C -  119 - fZ - 
The grounds for disciplinary action by the aard w i t h  

regards to licensed ohys ic ias  are e n k r a t e d  in R, C, 4731.22 (33 

The Board notified aepellant that it was considering suspending I 
h i s  license in a letter dated April 12, 1979 in w h i c h  it listed 

- * .  . - a- 
ten reasons far the disciplinary proceedings. These reas~& 

caa be groa2ed i n t o  three broad categories under R, C ,  4731.22 t 
(5). First, the Board alleged that the appellant, while 

prac~cing medicine in Michiam, prescribed drugs to undercover 

agents without physically examining t h e m  in violatLon of R, C ,  

4731.22 (B) ( 2 )  , ( 3 )  , and (6) , Second, convictions were entered I 
. . 

against the appellant in Michigan f o r  four felonies  involving I 
the unlawful delivery of controlled substances in violation of I 

.-.. *-. . . .: -- 
I . :  

. . ?. 

. C -  . . .  . - ..__ 



R C. 4731-22 (B) (11). Finally, the third allegation 4##r# 
2 7  d g 

thath Dr. Sun was unable to practice medicine acc~rdCng t o  1 
.- I. ' - - b -  . - Case No. 80CV-88-4294 

acceptable and prevailing standardzr of care in 

R, C. 4731.22 (81) (Z6) . 
Aepellant eontends that the hearing before 'the 

Board failed tQ afford h i m  due process of law - s- . . -  
of reasons, First, appellant claims that the Board  denied bix% 

I Z 

the rfghk to an attorney, It fs patently clear fram the record 

that tha Board ma& eve- reasonable attempt to enroorap ehp. 

appellant to retain an attorney, The Board not only notified. 

the appellant of his right to counsel, but assisted him i~ 

lccatkrg an attorney, Appellant's fdlnta to enlist counsel caa( 

be at-uted ta himself alone. 

Secondly, appellant- claims that  he w a s  denie& due I 
t 

process in that he was denied a hearing before a fair and 

bpartfal hearing officer, Appellant contends that since the 

hearfnq offfcgr was a w a r e  of h i s  felony convictions, he may 

have been prejudiced ia Ins conducting the hearing. Hwever, 

the fztcts clearly controvert this allegation. The reversal of 

decision upon the revarsed convictions, I .  

Dr, Sunf a felony cauvictfons w a s  duly noted by the Board and 
-- *-&->=a. cs , 

the allegations based on those convictions were dismissed,. 

The Baal-d, in isaufnc its order, did  n o t  in any way base. its 

Appellant. further cantends that he was. denied due 
. I 

, 

process since he was not able to cross-examfne several doctors I 
w h o  submitted reports concerning the appellanta s cornpet-- ta 

practice medicine. R. C. 4731.22(8) (16) clearly provfdes for I 
the- ndmissibility of such evidence d-pite its inherent hear 

I 
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say of quaXities. If the app.ellant desired to 

the .authors of suck reports, he was required to subpoena 

'then as authorized under R, C,  119 -09,  

Bsard' s Order is supported by reliable, probative, and sub- 

stantial  evidence, and is in accordarice w i t h  law. 

AccordFngly, the Board' s O r d e r  suspendfag appellantas 

- 
The standard of review to be applisd in the fnstant- - 

. . . 

case is pmvided far in R,+ C. 119.12 w h i c h  states Fa part: - ._  - -  . 

"The court may affirm the order of the 
7 

agencp complained of in the appeal if 
it finds, upon consideration of the 
entire record and such additional 
evf &nce as the court has admitted, 
thak the ordel: is supported by reliable, 
probative, and substantial evidence and 
is in accordance w i t h  l a w ,  " 

Q1 t b  basis  of the w h o l e  record, this Court concludes that the 

license indef in i te ly  is APFIRKED. 
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'-":* , - .. .- . -.--:- 
" --.-- 

.2 -.. - 
.. - -, . . 

. - - - -  . v .- - 

CRAIG WRIGET, JUDGZ 

H i l l i a r d  34, Abroms 
Counsel for Appellant 

Jaf frey 3. Jurca 
A s s i s t a n t  Attorney General 
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STATE OF OHIO 
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD 

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATTON IN mE MATTER OF 
KWOH C. SUN, M.Bc 

The matter of .Kwoh C- Sun came on for  hearing before me, Peter Landone, Member of 
the State  Medical Board of Ohio, on November 8, 1979. 

After consideration of all t h e  testimony and evidence presented a t  the  hearing, and a f t e r  
having read and considered the transcript of the  hearing and all exhibits introduced, I 
make the following Findings: 

Findings of Fac t  

1. On April 12, 1979, Kwoh C. Sun, M.Q. was forwarded a le t ter  of a t a t i o n  by 
the  S t a t e  Medical Board of Ohio alleging certain violations of Chapter 473 L 
of the Ohio Revised c o d e  and advising Dr. Sun of his right to  a hearing. 

2 On November 8, 1979, Dr. Sun did appear for  a hearing. The S ta te  was repre- 
sented by B. Douglas Anderson, Assistant Attorney General. 

3. At the request of Dr. Sun, and with agreement of the Board's counsei, Para- 
graph 9 of the April 12, 1979 citation le t te r  was dismissed. 

4. Off idal  reports of investigations conducted by the State  of Michigan, Depart- 
ment of Licensing and Regulation, were admitted into evidence- (Group Ex- 
hibits 24 and 25). These reports detailed Dr. Sun's prescribing practices, as 
alleged in Paragraphs 1 through 8 of the April 12, 1979 citation letter. Wil- 
liam Johnson, also known as Bill Jarnison, an investigator for the  Michigan 
Department of Licensing and Regulations, testified tha t  Dr. Sun did orally 
prescribe thirty (30) tablets of the drug Valium 5 mg., a Schedule IV controlled 
substance. Said prescription was issued without a physical examination (P. 
34 of the  tra~script). Sergeant Johnson testified that  the reports contained 
in Group Exhibit 25 were prepared by himself and other investigators employed 
by the State  of Michigan, Department of Licensing, and that  such reports a r e  
required t o  be as truthful and accurate as possible. These i n v e s t i g a t i v e p o r t s  
se t  out in detail various instances where Dr. Sun prescribed controlled & 
stances without conducting a physical examination. D 3= 

-4 

5. Majorie C. Gallagher, M.D., a psychiatrist, examined Kwoh C. Sun, M.Gat 
the request of the State  Medical Board on August 14, 1979, and conduded 
that  Dr. Sun demonstrated memory impairment that  is characteristic o@n 
organic brain syndrome, This condition was considered secondary to  thererebel-  
lar injury sustained by Dr. Sun. In Dr. Gallagher's opinion, Dr. Sun r e p r 3 n u  
a potential hazard to  the community if permitted to  practice mecficine~cAlso, 
Dr. Gallagher recommended, t ha t  after Dr. Sun received psychiatric care, 
he be reevaluated for relicensure. 

6. Bruce A. Jones, M.D., examined Kwoh Sun, MOD., at the request of the State  
Medical Board on August 30, 1979. Dr. Jones determined tha t  Dr. Sun was 
able t o  work in an unstressful situation, but when placed under pressure by 
the  hospital administrator and by his head injury, he was no longer able to  
function effectively. Dr. Jones stated that  Dr. Sun's problems were related 
t o  Dr. Sun's marginal professional and cultural position, which lef t  the  doctor 
vuinerable, Dr. Jones conduded, however, that  Dr. Sun has no major psychiatric 
illness which would prevent him fmm practicing medicine. 



7. James M. Parker, MDDq examined Kwok Sun, M A ,  a t  the request of the State 
M d c a l  Board on November 14, 1979, and concluded that Dr. Sun did have 
a neurologic deficit, involving both higher inteflectual function and cerebellar 
f u n c f h .  Dr, Parker was of the opinion that Be. Sun was not competent to  
practice medicine at the present time. 

Kwok C. Sun, MoDa, did violate Sections 4731.22 (B)(2), (3), and (6 )  of t h e  Revised Code, 
in that he did not use reasonable care in the prescribing of drugs to his patients. 

Further, due to Dr. Sun's mental and physical condition, he is not competent to  practice 
medicine according t o  an acceptable and prevailing standards of cart, as stated in Section 
473 1.22 (BXl61, Revised Code. 

Pursuant to Section 4731.22, Revised Code, the State Medical Board has the authority 
to limit, reprimand,. revoke, suspend, place on probation, refuse to register, or reinstate 
Dr. Suds certificate to  practice medicine and surgery in Ohio. 

PROPOSED ORDER 

I t  is hereby ordered tha t  the certificate of Kwoh Ca Sun, M.D., to practice medicine and 
surgery in the State of Ohio be indefinitely suspended. 

This Order shall be effective immediately upon approval by the Board. 

- L' /<  .< c ' - r / C . - ' -  - '/ b 

Peter b c i o n e ,  M;D. 
Member, State Mdcal  Board of Ohio 
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